

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-276

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING OUR DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF DR. MIRAFLOR "MIRA" BUNYE WHO PASSED AWAY ON 24 JUNE 2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon, Coun, Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Dr. Miraflor "Mira" Bunye, wife of former Muntinlupa Mayor Ignacio "Toting" Bunye, Congressman of Lone District of Muntinlupa, Secretary of former President Gloria Macapagal Aroyo, and loving mother of children Patricia and Joy Rojas, Dondi, and Frannie, passed away on 24 June 2023 at the age of 79;

WHEREAS, Dr. Bunye, was a former pediatrician affiliated with Makati Medical Center, Asian Hospital, Cardinal Santos Medical Center, Medical City, and Don Andres Soriano Memorial Clinic;

WHEREAS, the death of Dr. Bunye is a great loss not only to her immediate family and friends, but to everyone who came to know her, for she was not only a devoted and loving wife, but also a genial, benevolent, and caring physician who extended her life and service to those in need of medical attention;

WHEREAS, with the expression of heartfelt sympathy and condolences, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa joins the bereaved family in beseeching the Almighty God the Father in His wisdom and compassion to grant her soul eternal rest and peace;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to express our deepest sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of Dr. Miraflor "Mira" Bunye, who passed away on 24 June 2023;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-276

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 26th day of June 2023, on its 51st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY! RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

Member

ATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. P

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDNOIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Membe

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MAR

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR.

AMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-276

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-May or/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: ____ 0 4 JUL 2023

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa Oty, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!